
 
 

27 November 2023 
 
 

Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) 
 

Date: 
 

5 December 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Caroline Baxter, Dr Beccy Cooper (Chair), 
Sophie Cox, Rita Garner, Emma Taylor-Beal, John Turley, Carl Walker (Vice-Chair), 
Vicki Wells and Rosey Whorlow 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting 

held on 9 November 2023, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

3. Public Question Time   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any questions from members of the public. 
  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 30 November 2023 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 30 November 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
6. Council Tax Support Scheme  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Housing and Communities, a copy is 

attached as item 6 
  

7. 2nd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2023/24  
(Pages 13 - 22) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 7 
  

8. Redevelopment of 5&7 High Street to provide Emergency and Temporary 
Accommodation (EA/TA)  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Housing and Communities and the 

Director for Place, copy attached as item 8 
  

9. Local Authority Housing Fund grant funding allocation for Worthing 
Borough Council  (Pages 39 - 48) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copy attached 

as item 9 
 

 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating For Legal Services enquiries relating to 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


to this meeting please contact: this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor – Legal Services 
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
5 December 2023

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected: All

Council Tax Support Scheme for Worthing Borough Council in respect of 2024/25

Report by the Director for Housing & Communities

Officer Contact Details:

Sue Large, Revenues & Benefits Operations
Manager
(01903) 221111
sue.large@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Emma Thomas, Chief Financial Officer
(01903) 221232
emma.thomas@adur-worthong.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 Council Tax Support is a scheme to help some people pay their Council Tax. This
depends on their income and personal circumstances and is only available to some
people in the UK who are living on a low income.

1.2 The Council Tax Support scheme must be considered each year as part of the Local
Government Finance Act 2012 (which introduced the framework for localism of
Council Tax Support), with Members confirming revisions, continuing the scheme as
is or replacing this with another scheme.

1.3 This Scheme forms an important part of this Council’s ambition to become the fairest
coastal town by supporting people who are living on the lowest incomes. It should be
noted that whilst this Council is experiencing extreme budgetary pressures, this
scheme is one way in which the Council is responding to the enduring impacts of the
cost of living to help lift people out of poverty.

1.4 Given the importance of this scheme, the report asks Members to continue this
scheme with no changes and to recommend this to the Full Council in respect of
2024/25.

5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sue.large@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:emm.thomas@adur-worthong.gov.uk


2. Recommendations

2.1 The Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee is asked to:

a. Note the content of this report
b. Consider recommending to Worthing Borough Council that the Council Tax

Support scheme for Worthing Borough Council in respect of working age
customers for 2024/25 should
i. Be based upon the current Council Tax Support scheme for 2023/24

with no restrictions; and
ii. Not be further altered with any other changes beyond necessary

technical amendments required to keep the scheme consistent with
the national rules in respect of Housing Benefit

3. Context

3.1 The Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme provides reductions in Council Tax to give
financial assistance to people on 
[...]
l Credit) to assist
them maximise income, but also signposting residents for debt and wellbeing advice
and agreeing affordable repayment plans. In undertaking this work the council seeks
to balance its fiduciary duties and be fair to those that do pay council tax and those
struggling to pay.

11



2.2 Equality Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental

Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance

Matter considered and no issues identified.

12



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
5th December 2023

Key Decision : No

Ward(s) Affected: All

2nd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2023/24

Report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report updates the Sub-Committee on the progress made on the delivery
of the 2023/24 Capital Investment Programme for Worthing Borough Council.
The programme includes schemes which support the delivery of services by
the Joint Services Committee.

1.2 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

Appendix 1:Worthing Borough Council Capital Monitoring Summary
Appendix 2:Worthing Borough Council Reprofiled Budgets

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Worthing Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee is asked to:

i) To note the reprofiling of the Worthing Borough Council capital schemes
as advised in paragraph 6.1 and appendix 2.

ii) To approve the changes to the current schemes as set out in section 6.2
report.

13

Agenda Item 7



3. CONTEXT

3.1 In accordance with the Council’s Capital Strategy, the Capital Working Group
oversees the implementation and progress of the Council’s capital investment
programmes.The Capital Working Group also ensures that capital schemes
are approved within financial regulations.

3.2 The Capital Working Group meets re
[...]
thing.gov.uk


1. ECONOMIC

● The capital programme prioritisation model awards points for capital
project proposals that impact positively on the economic development
of our places or the economic participation of our communities.

2. SOCIAL

2.1 Social Value

● The capital programme prioritisation model awards points for capital
project proposals that impact positively on our communities.

2.2 Equality Issues

● The capital programme prioritisation model awards points for capital
project proposals that address Equalities Act requirements and reduce
inequalities.

3. ENVIRONMENTAL

● The management, custodianship and protection of our natural
resources are considered when capital schemes are assessed for
inclusion in the Councils’ Capital Investment Programme.

4. GOVERNANCE

● The Councils’ priorities, specific action plans, strategies or policies are
considered when capital schemes are assessed for inclusion in the
Councils’ Capital Investment Programmes.

● The Councils’ reputation or relationship with our partners or community
is taken into account when capital schemes are assessed for inclusion
in the Councils’ Capital Investment Programmes.

● Resourcing, risk management (including health and safety) and the
governance of either Council are fully considered during the
preparation of the Councils’ Capital Investment Programmes.

18



19



20



21



22



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
5th December 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: Central
Cabinet Portfolio: Housing & Citizen Services

Redevelopment of 5&7 High Street to provide Emergency and Temporary
Accommodation (EA/TA)

Report by the Director for Housing & Communities and Director for Place

Officer Contact Details
Johanne Thompson, Development Manager
Jo.Thompson@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The report seeks approval for the refurbishment and extension of the
Council owned property at 5-7 High Street and 52 Ann Street,
Worthing to provide emergency and temporary accommodation
(EA/TA) and requests a budget to complete the redevelopment of the
site.

1.2. The recommendations support the Council’s ambition to directly
deliver homes for EA/TA and, if approved, will make a contribution
towards the achievement of the targets set out in the Adur and
Worthing Housing Strategy for 2020-2023, ‘Delivering Pathways to
Affordable Homes’ document and subsequent Delivery Plans.

1.3. This report examines the increasing demand for EA/TA in Worthing,
the Council’s commitment to owning its own stock of EA/TA, and
reviews the options available to the Council for the future of the
buildings. It identifies a Preferred Option (2) which entails the
retention of the facade of both buildings, demolition of the rear
extensions and reconfiguration of the building into EA/TA flats. This

23

Agenda Item 8



option is the most economically viable and will help meet local
housing needs.

1.4. The report also notes the continuation of Colonnade House as an
economic contributor as well as the adjoining commercial / retail
units. The introduction of temporary accommodation at 5-7 High
Street will ensure all buildings have an ‘active use’ in this part of the
town centre.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Subject to the Director for Place being satisfied (in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Resources) that the overage provisions
referred to in this report do not apply to the proposed preferred option
and receipt of Homes England Funding referred to at paragraph 2.2
below, to approve the Preferred Option (2) to convert the buildings at
5 and 7 High Street and 52 Ann Street into EA/TA for the reasons
outlined within this paper and to enable the council to fulfil its
statutory housing duties under S188 and S193 of the Housing Act
1996.

2.2. To approve a budget of £1,745,300 from the unallocated temporary
and emergency accommodation budget to deliver the project,
alongside anticipated funding of c.£600,000 from Homes England

2.3. To delegate authority to the Director for Housing and Communities to
invite tenders for the construction work, and to enter into all
necessary contracts to enable the project to progress through the
construction phase right through to completion.

2.4. To note the continuation of the commercial / retail uses to the south,
including Colonnade House, as the adjoining buildings.

3. Context

3.1. No’s 5 and 7 High Street are two townhouses located on the north
western corner of Steyne Gardens in Worthing to the north of Warwick
Street. No. 5 High Street was acquired by the Council from West
Sussex County Council on 24 July 2019, while No. 7 High Street has
been in the Council’s ownership for many years. The buildings consist

24



of small commercial premises with many of the rooms boarded up due
to fire damage and concerns around asbestos, and are currently
unoccupied. The property located at 52 Ann Street (to the rear of 7
High Street) is also owned by Worthing Borough Council and is
currently occupied on a meanwhile / temporary use basis.

3.2. The Deed of Transfer for No. 5 High Street contains an overage clause.
The interpretation of our Legal Team is that overage will only apply in
the event that No.5 is comprehensively redeveloped but it will not apply
if the building is retained and refurbished.

3.3. The redevelopment of this collection of buildings was the subject of a
planning application (AWDM/2309/21) which sought full planning
permission for the demolition of 2-7 High Street and 52 Ann Street
adjacent, to create a mixed-use development comprising 5 no.
residential flats with roof terrace, a new Digital and Creative Hub
consisting of office and meeting room space, reception areas, art
studios, exhibition space, cafe facilities, and associated cycle parking
and waste storage facilities at the site of Colonnade House. The
application was approved in February 2022.

3.4. Since then, due to increased costs of construction and higher interest
rates, the consented scheme has bec
[...]
will explore Option 3 (Comprehensive

32



Redevelopment) further and bring a Committee Report back to JSC.
Not surprisingly, Option 3 is the most expensive and least viable of all
of the Options at this point in time. The results of the viability
assessment reveal that it would take five years before the development
would start to see a return on investment. However, if this Option were
to be successful in securing BLRF, the viability of the project is likely to
improve. It also has the advantage of having been the subject of a
Planning consented scheme which could be slightly modified and
re-submitted to reflect the additional units that would be realised on the
ground floor.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1. The Preferred Option 2 has been explored and agreed in consultation
with the Council’s Chief Finance Officer, following a thorough review of
the funding options available to subsidise the scheme, including
Homes England funding.

5.2. The legal position concerning the Overage to be applied to No. 5 High
Street is currently being explored with West Sussex County Council to
ensure that the Council’s Legal Team’s interpretation of the Overage
clause within the Deed of Transfer the same as that of West Sussex
County Council’s legal team i.e. overage does not apply to the
Preferred Option. Once this is determined, officers will be able to
proceed at pace to appoint consultants to undertake the surveys and
more detailed design work required to deliver this option.

5.3. A meeting was held with Cabinet Members to brief them on the various
development options. They expressed full support for the Preferred
Option 2 on the proviso that the survey results were favourable. If not,
Cabinet Members expressed a desire to see Option 3 worked up into
more detail so that it can be considered at a future meeting of JSC.

5.4. Conversations have also taken place with Homes England and the
OPE who have indicated that it is highly likely that the Preferred Option
will attrac
[...]
out the
allocations process.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
The delivery of purpose-built accommodation in small clusters removes the
need for eligible families or individuals to be housed in hostels where the
Council has less ability to influence or address criminal or antisocial
behaviour.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
Matter considered, no issues identified.

3. Environmental

37



The homes have been designed to be well insulated and gas-free, thereby
allowing present and future consumption of renewable electricity. Their design
also minimises the consumption of water, run-off to sewers, addresses
overheating risks and promotes sustainable transportation measures.

4. Governance
The proposed development in this report is in conformity with the Councils’
Housing Strategy and Platform for Places policy documents.

38



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
5 December 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Local Authority Housing Fund grant funding allocation for Worthing Borough
Council

Report by the Director for Housing and Communities

Officer Contact Details: Anthony Probert, Senior Development Manager,
anthony.probert@adur-worthing.gov.uk, 07824521957.

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The report seeks approval of the use of grant funding provided to Worthing
Borough Council for the acquisition of homes for refugees under the Local
Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) programme, administered by DLUHC.
Approval is needed to allow the councils to deliver this programme.

1.2. This report sets out the need for these homes, the funding which the
council can benefit from to deliver the homes, the borrowing necessary and
viability of the programme and the options we have considered to deliver it.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To accept the Local Authority Housing Fund grant of £809,083 from the
government and to commit to delivering the accommodation required under
the fund.

2.2. To approve a budget of £914,213 by way of a loan to enable the purchase
of properties in Worthing. The loan accounts for 53% of the project budget,
with the grant covering the remaining costs and the cost of borrowing to be
covered from rental income in the first year of occupation.

39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:anthony.probhert@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2.3. To approve a total budget of £1,723,296, comprising £809,083 of grant
funding, and £914,213 by way of a loan.

2.4. To note that when the homes are no longer needed by refugees they will be
used to provide Emergency and Temporary Accommodation (EATA) for
eligible local households in need.

2.5. To delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Housing and
Homelessness Prevention to approve the selection of properties which we
will acquire through the fund.

3. Context

1.1. The Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) is a £500m capital grant fund,
launched in December 2022. This funding enables delivery of additional
housing to assist with the additional local pressures arising from those
housed in the area in insecure arrangements. Specifically this fund provides
support to local authorities in England for housing for refugees, in particular in
response to the Afghan and Ukraine humanitarian schemes which offered a
safe and legal entry route to those fleeing conflict. Further details can be
found in the prospectus linked at the foot of this paper.

3.1. This funding pot sits outside the mainstream Affordable Housing Programme
(AHP) managed by Homes England and is directly administered by the
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).

3.2. Refugees were identified as one of five priority groups in Worthing’s most
recent (draft) Housing Needs Assessment (September 2023). The report
stated that stakeholders reported many people seeking asylum and granted
refugee status who have previously been accommodated in Adur and
Worthing are no longer offered housing support. The funding currently
available via the LAHF would assist in rectifying some of this.

3.3. Over 170,000 refuge
[...]
 from year one, assuming the properties are let at LHA levels (which is
compliant with the terms of the funding). The loan accounts for 53% of the
project budget, with the grant covering the remaining 47% of the project costs.

6. Engagement and Communication

43



6.1 It is understood that we need to be sensitive to community dynamics. It is
considered that this is highly achievable due to the comparatively low
numbers of properties which would form part of this project, compared to the
overall demographic of the borough.

6.2 Officers would ensure that any communications and engagement are carried
out sensitively and proactively within local communities. We will also be
consulting with the Safer Communities Team and Sussex Police to ensure the
safety of refugees. Additional advice will be sought from the South East
Strategic Partnership for Migration, and West Sussex County Council, as
appropriate.

5. Financial Implications

5.1 A budget of £1,723,296 is recommended for approval to purchase 6
properties. This will be funded by the Worthing allocation of the Local
Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) £809,083, and £914,213 from borrowing. The
scheme is proposed as an invest to save scheme.

5.2 A full appraisal has been completed on the assumption that the properties
would be allocated to refugees for the first 5 years and thereafter available for
use as supply for emergency and temporary accommodation. On this basis
the cost of borrowing will be met through income for the first 5 years and
thereafter through revenue savings from use as EA/TA compared to the
alternative cost of bed and breakfast.

Period of assumed allocated to Refugees

Year 1 Years 1-5

Cost of Borrowing £50,078 £250,388

Maintenance costs £3,141 £16,946

Service Charges £5,671 £30,101

Income (based on LHA) (£62,827) (£326,956)

Net income (£3,937) (£29,521)

44



Years 6 to 25 Purchased properties
utilised as EA/TA

Alternative
B&B

Cumulative Net cost £628,777 £1,732,581

Cumulative Net saving to 
[...]
ity modern homes which will provide
permanent accommodation, ultimately providing homes for residents and
which will avoid the need to put households into substandard, small or
cramped accommodation. In the immediate term they will provide homes for
refugees who have been identified as a prosperity group in the recent housing
needs assessment.

2.2 Equality Issues

Funding is provided by the DLUHC to provide homes for refugees in response
to the global climate and the government’s humanitarian response. Once this
use has ceased the dwellings can be used in accordance with the Council’s
housing policies. The Council has a responsibility under the Homelessness
Reduction Act 2017 to provide interim accommodation to eligible households
with the criteria for eligibility set and agreed by the Council.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

Not all dwellings will be provided in the same location in order to avoid a
concentration of the proposed use.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

Matter considered and no issue identified.

3. Environmental

46



All dwellings have already been constructed, and it is understood they have
been delivered in accordance with current legislation.

4. Governance

The proposals in this report are in line with the Local Authority Housing Fund
prospectus.

47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Council Tax Support Scheme
	7 2nd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2023/24
	8 Redevelopment of 5&7 High Street to provide Emergency and Temporary Accommodation (EA/TA)
	9 Local Authority Housing Fund grant funding allocation for Worthing Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) 

5 December 2023 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Dr Beccy Cooper (Chair) 

  
 

Councillor Caroline Baxter 
Councillor Sophie Cox 
Councillor Rita Garner 
Councillor Emma Taylor-Beal 
 

Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Vicki Wells 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 

Absent 
 
Councillor Carl Walker 
 
 
  
JSS-C(W)/34/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest  
  
JSS-C(W)/35/23-24   Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes from the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 9 November 2023, be approved as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
  
JSS-C(W)/36/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
  
JSS-C(W)/37/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no Members questions 
  
JSS-C(W)/38/23-24   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items 
  
JSS-C(W)/39/23-24   Council Tax Support Scheme 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
  
The report before members explained Council Tax Support was a scheme to help some 
people pay their Council Tax. This depended on their income and personal 
circumstances and was only available to some people in the UK who were living on a low 
income.The Council Tax Support scheme must be considered each year as part of the 



 
2 

Local Government Finance Act 2012 (which introduced the framework for localism of 
Council Tax Support), with Members confirming revisions, continuing the scheme as is or 
replacing this it another scheme.  
  
The Scheme formed an important part of the Council’s ambition to become the fairest 
coastal town by supporting people who were living on the lowest incomes. It should be 
noted that whilst the Council was experiencing extreme budgetary pressures, this 
scheme was one way in which the Council was responding to the enduring impacts of the 
cost of living to help lift people out of poverty. Given the importance of the scheme, the 
report asked Members to continue the scheme with no changes and to recommend the 
scheme to the Full Council in respect of 2024/25. 
  
Questions were asked about consultation and the structure of the Council Tax. Members 
were told that the scheme was important to the Administration to relieve the burden on 
those hard pressed by the cost of living crisis. Members were told that the current system 
of council tax was out of date and needed revision.  
  
Members supported the report, it was noted that results from the recent budget 
consultation supported investment in Cost of Living Support.   
  
Decision 
  
1)    That the content of the Report be noted 
  
2)    that the Council Tax Support scheme for Worthing Borough Council in respect of 

working age customers for 2024/25 be recommended to council and should 
  

a)    Be based upon the current Council Tax Support scheme for 2023/24 with no 
restrictions; and 

  
b)    Not be further altered with any other changes beyond necessary technical 

amendments required to keep the scheme consistent with the national rules in 
respect of Housing Benefit  

  
Call-in 
  
There are no call-ins for recommendations to Council 
  
JSS-C(W)/40/23-24   2nd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects 

Monitoring 2023/24 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7.  
  
This report updated the Sub-Committee on the progress made on the delivery of the 
2023/24 Capital Investment Programme for Worthing Borough Council. The programme 
included schemes which supported the delivery of services by the Joint Services 
Committee. 
  
A Member questions about required savings for 2024/25 and staff shortages in the 
Technical Services area. Members were given the background to the proposed savings 



 
3 

which would be discussed at the JSC meeting on 7 December. The Committee was told 
that shortages in technical services were acknowledged and that there was an upcoming 
organisational restructure.  
  
Members supported the proposals within the report and progress and completion of other 
schemes was lauded. 
  
  
Decision 
  
1)     That the reprofiling of the Worthing Borough Council capital schemes as advised in 

paragraph 6.1 and appendix 2 be noted 
  
2)     That the changes to the current schemes as set out in section 6.2 report be noted. 
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on 15 December 2023. 
  
JSS-C(W)/41/23-24   Redevelopment of 5&7 High Street to provide Emergency and 

Temporary Accommodation (EA/TA) 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities and the 
Director for Place, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of 
which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8. 
  
The report before members sought approval for the refurbishment and extension of the 
Council owned property at 5-7 High Street and 52 Ann Street, Worthing to provide 
emergency and temporary accommodation (EA/TA) and requested a budget to complete 
the redevelopment of the site.  
  
The recommendations supported the Council’s ambition to directly deliver homes for 
EA/TA and, if approved, would make a contribution towards the achievement of the 
targets set out in the Adur and Worthing Housing Strategy for 2020-2023, ‘Delivering 
Pathways to Affordable Homes’ document and subsequent Delivery Plans.  
  
This report examined the increasing demand for EA/TA in Worthing, the Council’s 
commitment to owning its own stock of EA/TA, and reviewed the options available to the 
Council for the future of the buildings. It identified a Preferred Option (2) which entailed 
the retention of the facade of both buildings, demolition of the rear extensions and 
reconfiguration of the building into EA/TA flats. This option was the most economically 
viable and would help meet local housing needs. 
  
The report also noted the continuation of Colonnade House as an economic contributor 
as well as the adjoining commercial / retail units. The introduction of temporary 
accommodation at 5-7 High Street would ensure all buildings had an ‘active use’ in this 
part of the town centre.  
  
The legal position concerning the Overage to be applied to No. 5 High Street was being 
explored with West Sussex County Council to ensure that the Council’s Legal Team’s 
interpretation of the Overage clause within the Deed of Transfer is the same as that of 
West Sussex County Council’s legal team i.e. overage did not apply to the Preferred 



 
4 

Option. Once this was determined, officers will be able to proceed at pace to appoint 
consultants to undertake the surveys and more detailed design work required to deliver 
this option. 
  
A Member asked a question about the commercial and residential split between the 
proposed housing and the use of Colonnade House and if consultation had taken place 
with Colonnade House on the decision. Members were told that Colonnade House were 
content with the new scheme and were glad that there would be no interruption to 
commercial activity on the site.  
  
Decision 
  

1)     Subject to the Director for Place being satisfied (in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Resources) that the overage provisions referred to in this report do not 
apply to the proposed preferred option and receipt of Homes England Funding 
referred to at paragraph 2.2 below, to approve the Preferred Option (2) to convert 
the buildings at 5 and 7 High Street and 52 Ann Street into EA/TA for the reasons 
outlined within this paper and to enable the council to fulfil its statutory housing 
duties under S188 and S193 of the Housing Act 1996.  

  
2)     That a budget of £1,745,300 from the unallocated temporary and emergency 

accommodation budget to deliver the project, alongside anticipated funding of 
c.£600,000 from Homes England be approved  

  
3)     That authority be delegated to the Director for Housing and Communities to invite 

tenders for the construction work, and to enter into all necessary contracts to 
enable the project to progress through the construction phase right through to 
completion.  

  
4)     That the continuation of the commercial / retail uses to the south, including 

Colonnade House, as the adjoining buildings be noted. 
  

Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on 14 December 2023. 
  
JSS-C(W)/42/23-24   Local Authority Housing Fund grant funding allocation for 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 9. 
  
The report sought approval of the use of grant funding provided to Worthing Borough 
Council for the acquisition of homes for refugees under the Local Authority Housing Fund 
(LAHF) programme, administered by DLUHC. Approval was needed to allow the councils 
to deliver this programme. 
  
This report set out the need for these homes, the funding which the council could benefit 
from to deliver the homes, the borrowing necessary and viability of the programme and 
the options considered to deliver it.  
  



 
5 

Decision 
  

1)     that the Local Authority Housing Fund grant of £809,083 from the government and 
to commit to delivering the accommodation required under the fund be accepted.  

  
2)     That a budget of £914,213 be approved by way of a loan to enable the purchase 

of properties in Worthing. The loan accounts for 53% of the project budget, with 
the grant covering the remaining costs and the cost of borrowing to be covered 
from rental income in the first year of occupation.  

  
3)     That a total budget of £1,723,296 be approved, comprising £809,083 of grant 

funding, and £914,213 by way of a loan. 
  

4)     That it be noted that when the homes are no longer needed by refugees they will 
be used to provide Emergency and Temporary Accommodation (EATA) for eligible 
local households in need.  

  
5)     That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director for Housing and 

Homelessness Prevention to approve the selection of properties which we will 
acquire through the fund.  

  
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on 15 December 2023. 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.36 pm 

 
 

 


